

Case No. A120584

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Bruce and Deloris Kastning,

*Appellants,*

vs.

State Farm Insurance Companies,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**FULLER, WALLNER, CAYKO,  
PEDERSON & HUSEBY, LTD.**

Jason D. Pederson (#302958)  
514 America Avenue NW  
P.O. Box 880  
Bemidji, MN 56619-0880  
(218) 751-2221

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**ERICKSON, ZIERKE, KUDERER &  
MADSEN, P.A.**

Gregory E. Kuderer (#127309)  
114 West Second Street  
Fairmont MN 56031-1718  
Telephone: 507-238-4711

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**LOMMEN ABDO COLE KING  
STAGEBERG PA**

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)  
2000 IDS Center  
80 South Either Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. The John Deere Model 3020 tractor is a “motor vehicle” pursuant to the insurance contract between Kastnings and State Farm, as the vehicle is: (1) required to be registered pursuant to Chapter 168 of Minnesota Statutes; (2) is designed for use on public highways; and (3) has more than three wheels .....	10
1. Is the John Deere Model 3020 tractor required to be registered by Chapter 168 of the Minnesota Statutes? .....	13
2. Is the John Deere Model 3020 tractor designed for use on public highways? .....	22
3. Does the uninsured John Deere Model 3020 tractor have more than 3 wheels? .....	26
C. The legal Doctrine of Reasonable Expectations provides uninsured motorist insurance coverage in this case in the event the Court finds that the John Deere Model 3020 tractor in question was not a “motor vehicle” even though it was used for personal transportation, was used on state and federal highways, and the driver of said vehicle was subject to Minnesota traffic regulations. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	33
ADDENDUM .....	34

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<u>Atwater Creamery Co. v. Western Nat. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 366 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1985) .....	2, 28-32
<u>Carlson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 749 N.W.2d 41 (Minn., 2008) .....	2, 28, 31
<u>Fabio v. Bellomo</u> , 504 N.W.2d 758, 761 (Minn.1993).....	9
<u>Great American Ins. Co. v. Golla</u> , 493 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....	13, 22, 23
<u>Hubred, et al., v. Control Data Corp.</u> , 442 N.W.2d 308 (Minn. 1989) .....	2, 28
<u>Minn. R. Div. App. P. Rule 56.03</u> .....	9
<u>Minn. R. Civ. App. P. Rule 103.03(a)</u> .....	2
<u>Minn. Statutes Chapter 65B</u> .....	10
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.002</u> .....	1, 20
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.002, subd. 1(b)(3)</u> .....	20
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.002, subd.18</u> .....	16
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.002, subd. 34</u> .....	15-17, 21
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.002, subd. 38</u> .....	16, 17
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.09</u> .....	1, 15
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.09, subd. 1</u> .....	17
<u>Minn. Stat. §168.012, subd. 2</u> .....	1, 14 17
<u>Minn. Stat. §168A.01, subd. 8</u> .....	1, 18, 19
<u>Motor Vehicle Casualty Company v. Smith</u> , 76 N.W.2d 486, 491, 247 Minn. 151, 157 (Minn. 1956) .....	24

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<u>Nord v. Herreid</u> , 305 N.W.2d 337, 339 (Minn.1981) .....	32
<u>Offerdahl v. University of Minn. Hosp. &amp; Clinics</u> , 426 N.W.2d 425, 427 (Minn.1988). .....	9
<u>Riverview Muir Doran, LLC v. JADT Development Group, LLC</u> , 790 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2010). .....	10
<u>Rusthoven v. Commercial Sandard Ins. Co.</u> , 387 N.W.2d 642, 645 (Minn. 1986). .....	24, 25
<u>Thommes v. Milwaukee Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 622 N.W.2d 155, 158 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001). .....	9
<u>Vee v. Ibrahim</u> , 769 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. App. 2009) .....	13
